Motion By:	
Second By:	

	1			
Dist.	Supervisor	Y	N	Abs
1	Bialecki			
2	Anderson-Malm			
3	McCrank			
4	Osness			
5	Wendorf			
6	Ashbeck			
7	Rusch			
8	Thiel			
9	Friske			
10	Boyd			
11	Detert			
12	DePasse			
13				
14	Hafeman			
15	Lemke			
16	Miller			
17	Meunier			
18	Wickham			
19	Allen			
20	Cummings			
21	Simon			
22	Hartwig			
	Totals			
	Carried			
	Defeated			
	Amended			
	Voice vote			
	Roll call			

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF LINCOLN	)	

I hereby certify that this resolution/ordinance is a true and correct copy of a resolution/ordinance adopted by the Lincoln County Board of Supervisors on:

Christopher J. Marlowe Lincoln County Clerk

## Resolution 2023-

# Increasing public health support for advancing Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards

Whereas, Lincoln County Health Department has the role and responsibility to advance program standards in an effort to reduce the occurrence of foodborne illness risk factors and implement and attain conformance with the Retail Program Standards.

Whereas, the National Environmental Health Association (NEHA) and the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) have partnered to offer local health departments ample financial support to advance conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards (VNRFRPS or Retail Program Standards) through mentorship and training.

Whereas, grant funds goals are as follows 1. Support strategies that reduce the occurrence of foodborne illness risk factors; 2. Promote uniformity and a national Integrated Food Safety System (IFSS) by enabling jurisdictions to move toward full compliance with the Retail Program Standards; and 3. Fully leverage the expertise and capacity of retail food protection at Lincoln County Health Department.

Whereas, the activities funded by the grant would not exceed the funding or terms of the grant and be limited to the grant timeline of January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024.

THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED The Board approves the acceptance of the NEHA-FDA Retail Flexible Funding Model (RFFM) Grant of \$30.977

Dated: (County Board date)

Authored by: (Sponsoring Supervisor)

Co-Sponsored by:

Committee:

Committee Vote: Date Passed:

Fiscal Impact:

Drafted by:

Motion By:	
Second By:	

#### Y Ν Dist. Supervisor Abs 1 Bialecki 2 Anderson-Malm 3 McCrank 4 Osness 5 Wendorf 6 Ashbeck 7 Rusch 8 Thiel 9 Friske 10 Boyd 11 Detert 12 DePasse 13 14 Hafeman 15 Lemke 16 Miller 17 Meunier 18 Wickham 19 Allen 20 Cummings 21 Simon 22 Hartwig Totals Carried Defeated Amended Voice vote

STATE OF WISCONSIN	)
	) SS
COUNTY OF LINCOLN	)

Roll call

I hereby certify that this resolution/ordinance is a true and correct copy of a resolution/ordinance adopted by the Lincoln County Board of Supervisors on:

Christopher J. Marlowe Lincoln County Clerk

### Resolution 2023-

# Resolution Accepting Public Health Infrastructure Grant

WHEREAS, the Lincoln County Health Department's strategic plan priorities are (1) to achieve an organization of innovation and excellence; (2) embracing the community impact process by engaging cross-sector partnership to mobilize change; and (3) build organizational capacity; and

WHEREAS, this grant is meant to help support our strategic plan by providing support for core infrastructure improvements in the public health workforce; capacity to implement Foundation Capabilities, and data infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, investment in these three strategy areas will have sustained effects that position Lincoln County Health Department to better meet ongoing and future public health needs of the communities they serve; and

WHEREAS, by accepting \$127,691 public health infrastructure grant key expected outcomes of this funding include: (1) Hiring, retention, and training of diverse staff with improved wages and protections, ideally in positions that directly support the Foundational Capabilities; and (2) the increased capacity of public health agencies to implement the Foundational Capabilities.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lincoln County Board of Supervisors accept the participation in the Public Health Infrastructure Grant period from December 1, 2022 through November 30, 2027 to be implemented by the Lincoln County Health Department.

Dated: (County Board date)

Authored by: (Sponsoring Supervisor)

Co-Sponsored by:

Committee:

Committee Vote: Date Passed:

Fiscal Impact:

Drafted by: